BOARD AGENDA ITEM FOR March 12, 2024

COMMITTEE: Board of Education

MEETING TYPE: BUSINESS SERVICES CONSENT ITEMS
SECTION TYPE: BUSINESS SERVICES CONSENT ITEMS
ITEM TYPE: Consent Item

DEPARTMENT: Business Services

ACTION ITEM

Approve Change Order No. 6 with Wakeco, Inc., for HYAC Upgrades and New Offices at the
District Office, Bid 6-23, in the amount of $24,434.96, to be funded by Covid and/or
Redevelopment Agency Funds (Appendix ltem).

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION

This change order is for Bid 6-23, for HVAC Upgrades and New Offices at the District Office,
which the Board awarded on December 13, 2022. This change order addresses unforeseen
conditions and contains an explanation of the reason for the change order, the addition of
days in the contract, if any, the amount, and the amended contract amount.

ATTACHMENTS



